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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on quarterly Unaudited Standalone 

Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements ) Regulations, 2015 as amended. 

To 

The Board of Directors 

TVS Credit Services Limited 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial 

results of M/s TVS Credit Services Limited ("the Company'') for the quarter and nine 

months ended 31 st December 2025 being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 

requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirement) Regulations 2015 as amended from time to time ("the Listing 

Regulations") and Paragraph 7 of SEBI Master Circular for issue and listing of Non­

convertible Securities, Securitised Debt Instruments, Security Receipts, Municipal 

Debt Securities and Commercial Paper (SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS­

PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000 137) dated October 15, 2025. 

This statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has 

been approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 27th January 2026, 

has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 

laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ("Ind As 34"} - "Interim Financial 

Reporting", prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read 

with relevant rules issued thereunder and ·other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by Reserve Bank of 

India ("RBI") from time to time ("RBI Guidelines") and in compliance with the Listing 
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Regulations, as amended. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 

Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement 

(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 

Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This 

standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance 

as to whether the standalone financial results are free of material misstatements. A 

review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company's personnel and analytical 

procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. 

A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the 

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 

we would be aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We 

have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Based on the review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 

causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone 

financial results prepared in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting 

Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended from 

time to time read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to 

be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, 

or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in 

accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in 

respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related 

matters. 
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One of the joint statutory auditors has not audited or reviewed the comparative 

standalone financial information appearing_ in the statement of the corresponding 

quarter and nine months ended 3 1st December 2024 and year to date standalone 

financial results for the period O 1s t April 2024 to 31 st March 2025. The comparative 

standalone financial information appearing in the statement of the corresponding 

quarter and nine months ended 31 st December 2024 were reviewed by the previous 

joint statutory auditors whose report dated 27th January 2025 expressed an 

unmodified conclusion . The year to date standalone financial results for the period 

01 sL April 2024 to 31 st March 2025 were audited by the previous joint statutory 

auditors whose report dated 28th April 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those 

standalone financial statement s . 

Our Conclusion is n ot m odified in respect of this matter. 

For Brahmayya & Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Regn. No . 0005 11 S 

K Jitendra Kumar 

Partner 

M No. 201825 

Date: 27th January 2026 

Place: Chennai 

UDIN: ..16201 ti<; SCG J HW 21:J?, 

For Suri & Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Regn. No. 004283S 

Sanjeev Aditya.M 

Partner 

MNo. 229694 

Date: 27th J anuary 2026 

Pla ce: Chennai 

UDIN: 2G22Cf4'14PBTWUA4-9q,,-
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STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED 5TANDAL0NE FINANOAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 
fUi'IC'l'0,41\ 

Qu.rte,end•d Nine monttis mdtd YHr enchd 
S.No. Panl cullfl 

December 31 Z02S S.attmbe, 30, 2025 
lUnauditedl lUna�ltedl 

Revenue from operations 

;, l nterutlncome 1,618.57 1,S27.38 
HJ Fff:1 and comm ission Income H0.18 209.24 
Iii) N� 1111n on ralrvalue chan1u on f in1nd1I instruments "'" 43.70 

Total rewenv• from oper ation, 1,169.56 1,710-32 

"' 0th� Income 0.50 3.16 

Ill) Tot1I lncom• (I • Ill 1.170.06 1,713.41 

bpenses 
Fln1na1con, ◄89.14 481.52 

,ii Ftt1 and commlulon eirpenses Ul.96 107.Ja 
ill) lm p1it mffltonfln1nclllln,truments(net) 266,67 332.9S 

,,, Employee beneflu e11pen1es 315.35 32S.60 

,, Depredation ind 1mortlzatlon e11penses l.S.36 11..21 
vi) 0thtf'1t1p«:nMIS 272.74 246.87 

IV) Total e11pensu {IV) 1,491.21 1,506.S3 

VI Profit befGte HCltptlonal ... ,,.. 1nd tlll fllHV) 371-14 Z76.95 
VI) E!Keptlon1llt•m1 8.61 
VII) Ptoflt before 1111 lV•VI) 170.ZJ Z76.95 

VIII) T111bpeine 
(l)Cuminttu l16S◄ 87.ll 
ll)Oefffred tu (18.45) f14.8S) 

lkJ Profit fat t he period/yea, (VII-VIII) 271-14 zoc.61 

kJ Othtt cornprehen,lw Income 

A. fl) Items that will not be redassUied to profit or loss 
-Remeosuremenr of the �fined bl!M/it plans !1,90) (4.68) 
-fair 110lue goin/(lou) on finonciol lnsrrumenu rhroUtJh other comprehensive income 4.21 {0.071 

(Ii) Income tax reladng to items that will not be reclasslfil!d to profit or loss 10.58) uo 

Svbrotal(AI 1.73 (3.56) 

• li) Items that will be reclasslfied to profit or loss 

-Foir 11C1fve change on cash flow hedge f0.871 3,39 
(ii) Income ta1tn!lating 10 item5 that will be redassifltd to profit or loss 0.12 (0.8Sl 
�bto�l(9l f0.6S) 2.S4 

Other comprehen1lff Income (A+A} 1.01 (1,021 

klJ Total compJehMah,e l11corne kH 1he pfflod/yur IIX+X) (Comprlflnl p ,oflt.ndot h e r  173.ZZ 203.66 
compt"•henllve Income for the period/year) 

XU) P1ld411p equity s h 1u:c.pital jF1ce v1tueo# Rs. 10/· eactt) '39,67 236.27 
JWIJ P11d•up p reler1nca ll'llfe ClplUI (F.ace v•lueof Rs. 10/• e1cti) 18.)8 18.38 
>IV) Olher equhy 
,v, £1rnlnp pt• ah1t• l�ce willut ofA1. 10/- Hehl (not tnn111Rs.d for lnlerlm pe,lod) 

8u\c:(R1 .) 10.59 8.0'1 
Oltuted (Rt,J 10,59 8 .0., 

Date: Januani 27 2026 

December 31, 2024 December 31 202S 

lUnaudited) I Unaudited I 

1,490.1-S 4,606.75 
195.98 620.84 

23.72 119.01 

1,710.09 5,346.61 

0.)6 4.09 

1,710.45 S,3S0.70 

,08,09 1,◄SS.54 
150.68 JS&n 
H7.32 899.0S 
HS.33 937,55 

10-ll:9 40.07 
147.43 760.77 

1,389.74 4,451.70 

120.71 199.00 
8,61 

U0.71 190.19 

66.52 276.25 
U.83 {43,461 

Z40.ll!i 657.60 

('.UB) (9.24) 
0.03 4.14 
0.72 1,29 

fl.131 13-11) 

(1,901 (0.87) 
0.48 0.22 

(1.4Z) (O.CiS) 

13,56) (4.46) 

lH.10 6S3.U 

236 27 2)9.67 
18.38 18.S& 

5,543.53 

9.44 25.7S 
9,44 25.7S 

Dec.ember 31, 2024 Match31 2025 
(Uf\auditedl (Audited) 

4.149,25 5,797.32 
549.63 736.46 

56.0S S2 32 

4,954.93 6,626.10 

1,01. .UJ 

4,955,95 6,630,03 

1,3'910 1,863,:12 
4-U.08 527.16 
976.90 1,29�.56 
881,09 1,1.!5.SB 
711,1'1. 46.20 

!.◄3,9) 736.97 

4,lll.lZ s.604.59 

7Z4,1J 1,0ZS." 

7Z4,13 1,025.44 

lH.70 323.30 
(45,911 (65.61) 

541.34 767.Z5 

18,91) (10.6◄) 
(0.52) (0.62) 
U7 l.83 

(7.06} 18 . .UI 

(7.87) {8,891 
1.98 2.24 

(5.19) (6,65) 

(lZ.95) {15,011 

521.19 752.ll 

nfi.21 236.27 
18.38 18.38 

◄,469.Zl 4,69!.27 

2141 3031'1 
2147 )036 

Far TVS CREDIT SERVICES LIMITED 

Sudarshan Venu 
Chairman 
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Notes: 

1 TVS Credit Services limited ('the Company'l ls a Non-Banking Flnanclal Company realstered with the Reserve Bank of lndla. 
2 The above flnanclal results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Soard of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on Januarv 27, 2026 and subjected to Hmited review carried out by the Joint ,'Sfllt«O(\/ 

auditors, pursuant to Resulatlon 52 of the SecuritiM and Exchange 8oard of India ("SEBI") (llst1n11: Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and the Parasraph 7 of SE8I Master Circulu for Issue and Hstlng of tl� 
convertible Securities, Securltised Debt Instruments, Securltv Receipt$, Municipal Debt Securltles and Commercial Paper (SEBI/H0/DDHS/DDHS•PoD/P/C1R/2025/000CXXl0137) dated October IS, 2025. 

3 The above rlnanclal results of the Company have been prepared In accordance with Indian Acc:ounUng Standards ('Ind AS') notified under the Compani� (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies lIndlan'Acc-oumk1g 
Standards! Rules, 2016, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 {'the Act') read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting prlnclples Benerally accepted In lndla. Besides, the Comp,my follows application'gu�an<:t1 
ctarificatlons, drculan and directions Issued by the Aeserve Sank of India (RBI) for Non-Banking Flnanclel Companies (NBFC) or oth� regulators, as and when they are Issued and eppllceble. 

4 There Is no sep;m;1te reportable segment c1s per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments' for the Company since the Company is primarily engaged ln the business of financing. 

S Ourlng the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Company, pursuant to the approval by the Board of Directors and U\areholders, has made private placement offer and issued 33,94,779 equity shares with the hc;e value of Rs.10/· each at a premium 
of Rs.S79.14/· per share. 

6 The Company has been categorised as NBFCs-Middle Layer (NBFCs-ML) under the R�e<ve Bank of India (Non-Banking Financial Companies - Registration, Exemptions and Framework for scale Based Regulation) Direttions. 2025 dated November 28, 
2025. 

7 Pursuant to SEBI Circular no.SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 dat� October 22, 2019 and as amended by SEBI Master arcular for Issue and Usting of Non-convertible Securities, s«uritised Debt Instruments, Stl(tnlb 
Receipts, Munlclpal Debt Securities and Commercial Paper (SEBI/HO/DDliS/DDHS•PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137) dated October 15, 2025, all Commerclal Paper lisued on or after January 01, 2020 have been listed on the National Stock EKchc1nge (NSEi! 

g A5 on December 31, 202S, the security cover available tn respec:t of secured non convertlble debt sec;urltles Is l.l. The set:urltv cover certificate as per Regulation S4(3) of the Securities and EKchanse Board of India ( Listing obligations and DhtlOlSUfl 
Requirements ) Regulatloni 2015 is attached as AnneKure 1. 

9 Details of loans transferred/acquired durlng the quarter anded December 31, 202S under the Re1erve Bank of )ndla (Non-Banking Flnanclal Companies· Transfer and Distribution of Credit Risk) Directions, 202S, Reserve Bank of lndta. l�f)fl·�flkh\$ 
financial companies- Resolution of Stressed Aisets) Directions, 2025 and Reserve Bank of lndl,a (Non-Banking Financial Companies• flnanclal Statements: Pr"entatlon and Olsclosurl!s) Directions, 2025 dated November 28, 2025 are given below: 
(I) The Company has not transferred any Non•Performlng Assets. 
(Ii) The Company has not tflnsferred any loan not In default.. 
(Ill) The Company hu not acquired any Special Mentlon Account. 
{iv) The Company has not acquired any stressed loan and loan not in default. 

10 The New labour Cod", which became effective on November 21,202S have resulted In estimated one time lnc;rease In provision for employee benefits of the Company of Rs8.61 Crores and the same has been reported under Elcceptlonal Item In the 
current reporUng period, The Government Is In the pr()c;ess of notifying related rules to the New Labour Codes and Impact of these will be evaluated and accounted fo, In ac:cordance with applic:able accounllna standards In the period In which they are 
notified, 

11 The figures tor the qu.trter ended December 31,202S and December 31,2024 are the b1lanclrc fiRures between reviewed figures In respect of the nine months ended December 31,2025 and December 31,2024 and the reviewed figures for the hal� 
year ended September 30,202S and September 30,2024 respectlvely. 

12 J:igures of previous perlo� have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period. 

u Information ai, r�qulred by Regulation 52(4) of thf! Securities and hchange Soard of India (listing Obligations and Disclosure R,qulrl!!menu) Regulatloos, 2015: 

SI. No. Description Quarter ended •Nhu1\!'\'IOnth's trided 
December .U. 2025 St11tember 30· 202S December j1 2014 December 31, 202S December 31_ 2024 

Net W0tlh (R�. In Crores) 5801.5B 5328.16 4 723.86 5,801.58, 4,723.86 
Net Profit After TaK (Rs. In Cr ores) i12,14 104.68 240.36 6S7,60 541.34 
Basic Earnings Per Share• 10.S9 8.04 ...... 2S.7S 21.47 

d Diluted Earnings Per Share• 10.S9 8.04 9.44 2S.7S 21.47 
Debt Equity Ratio 4,Q3 4,91 S.28 4.63 S,28 
Total Debt to Total Assets 1&9.1' 79.7% 79.9% 78,9" 79.91' 

. Debt service coverage ratio NA NA NA NA NA 

h lnterestsf!rvlcecoverage ratio NA NA NA NA NA 

Outstanding redeemable preference shares: 
I.Quantity NII Nil Nil Nil NII 

fl. Value Nil NII NII Nil Nil 
( capltal redemption reserve/debenture redemption reserve NA NA N. NA NA 

Lon11: term debt to worlcln caDital NA NA NA NA NA 

Bad debt to ;)(:count receivable ratio NA NA NA NA NA 

m Current ratio NA NA NA NA NA 

n Cutrent llabllltvratlo NA NA NA NA NA 

0 Debtors turnover NA NA NA NA NA. 

0 fnventory turno11er NA NA NA NA NA 
q Operat1n1 margin NA NA NA NA NA 

Nt!tprofitmargln 14.6" 11.5% 14.1" 12.3% 10,9% 
Sector specific equh,alent ratio, H applicable: 
l. Gron NPA (Stage ·1 am:ts, gross) ratio 2.7% 2.9% '·°" i . .,; '·°" 

li. Net NPA (Staie 3 assets, net) ratio 1,2'1 1.4% 1.4'1i 1.2'1' 1,4" 
Capital Mequacy Ratio (calculated as per RBI guldellncs) 19.4%' 19.1'11 19.4" 19.4 ... 19.4 
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (calculated as per RBI guldeHrles) 248" 211"' 192,i; 248" 192"• 

• Earnings Per Share is not annualised for Interim period. 

Notes: 
I. Certain ratlos/Une it@ms marked with remark •NtA• arc not applicable since the Comp.any ls a Non-banking flnanclal Company registered with the Reserve Sank of India 
II. Debt equity ratio• {Debt Securities,.. Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities}+ Subordinated llabllltlesj / (Equity Share upltal 4 Instruments entirely equity In nature+ Other �uityJ 
m. Net worth"' (Equity share capital+ Instruments entirely equity in nature+ Othe, equity) 
Iv, Total debts to total assets• (Debt Securities+ Borrowlngs (Other than Debt Securltiesl + Stibordlnated Uabllllles] /Total assets 

Net profit margin (%) ::: Profit after tax/ Total Income 

Year ended 
M;m:h 31.2025 

4 947,92 
767.25 
30.36 
30.36 
4.99 

79.s, 
NA 
NA 

Nil 
NII 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 
NA 

ll.6" 

2.9% 
1.3% 

20.3% 
218' 
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Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on quarterly Unaudited Consolidated 

Financial Results pursuant to Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements, Regulations, 2015 as amended. 

To 

The Board of Directors 

TVS Credit Services Limited 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial 
results ofM/s TVS Credit Services Limited (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries 
(the company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the group") for the quarter 
and nine months ended 31st December 2025 ( the " Statement") being submitted by 
the Parent Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations 2015 as amended from 
time to time ("Listing Regulations") and Paragraph 7 of SEBI Master Circular for issue 
and listing of Non-convertible Securities, Securitised Debt Instruments,· Security 
Receipts, Municipal Debt Securities and Commercial Paper (SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS­
PoD/P/CIR/2025/0000000137) dated October 15, 2025. 

This statement which is the responsibility of the Parent Company's Management and 
has been approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 27th January 2026, 
has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ("Ind As 34") - "Interim Financial 
Reporting", prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted 
in India, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by Reserve Bank of India 
("RBI") from time to time ("RBI Guidelines") and in compliance with the Listing 
Regulations, as amended. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

W • condu ted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This 
standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain m oderate assurance 
as to whether the consolidated financial results are free of material misstate~~~~ 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company's personnel and 0'0 
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analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than 
an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would be aware of all significant matters that might be identified in 
an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

The Statement includes the results of the following Subsidiaries of the Parent 
Company: 

(i) Harita Two-Wheeler Mall Private Limited 
(ii) Harita ARC Private Limited 
(iii) TVS Housing Finance Private Limited 

Based on the review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated 
financial results, which includes the result of the subsidiaries, as given in the above 
paragraphs, prepared in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards 
specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended from time to time 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 

• of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance 
with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of 
income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters. 

Other Matters: 

We did not review the interim financial results of the 3 subsidiaries included in this 
statement, whose financial information reflects, total revenues of Rs. 0.26 Crores and 
0.79 Crores for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025 respectively, 
and total net profit after tax of Rs. 0. 16 Crores and 0.35 Crores for the quarter and 
half year ended 30111 September 2025 respectively, and total comprehensive income of 
Rs. 0.24 Crores and 0.59 Crores for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 
2025 respectively and total assets of Rs. 17.06 Crores as at 31 81 December 2025 as 
considered in this Statement. These figures have been furnished to us by the 
management. According to the information and explanations given to us by the 
Management, the interim financial information of the 3 subsidiaries is not material t 
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One of the joint statutory auditors has not audited or reviewed the comparative 
consolidated financial information appearing in the statement of the corresponding 
quarter and nine months ended 31 s t December 2024 and year to date consolidated 
financial results for the period O 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025. The comparative 
consolidated financial information appearing in the statement of the corresponding 
quarter and nine months ended 31 s t December 2024 were reviewed by the previous 
joint statutory auditors whose report dated 27th January 2025 expressed an 
unmodified conclusion. The year to date consolidated financial results for the period 
01 st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 were audited by the previous joint statutory 
auditors whose report dated 28th April 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those 
consolidated financial statements. 
Our Conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Brahmayya & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Regn. No. 000511S 

K J itendra Kumar 

Partner 

M No. 20 1825 

Date: 271h J anu ary 2026 

Place: Chennai 

UDIN: 2 6~0\~;lS'V0(-4EBl211-4 

For Suri & Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Regn. No. 004283S 

Sanjc v Aditya.M 

Partner 

M No. 229694 

Date: 27th January 2026 

Place: Chennai 

UDIN:2622CJG94 kETFCP244'6 
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TVS CREDIT SERVICES LIMITED 

Regd office: "Chatanya", No.12, Khader Nawai Khan Road, Chennal 600 006 

Tel : 044-2833 2115 

Website: www.tvscredlt.com Email : secretarlal@tvscredlt.com CIN: U65920TN2008PLC069758 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANOAL RESULTS FOR THE QUAAUR ANO NfNE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

u1., ma-·...,, 
Quarter ended Nine montl\S el\dt!d VHren ded 

,.,ucul1r• 
December 31, 2025 September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 December 31. 2024 Milr(h 31, 1025 

!Unaudited) IUnaudlted) lUnaudltedl • 1Unaudhed\ 1Unauditedl LAudltedl 

Revenue hom operat1on1 

Interest income 1,618.83 1,S27.64 1,490.65, 4,607.54 4,350.05 5,798.41 

FetJ and commission income no.1a 209.24 195.98 620.84 S49,63 736.46 

Net 1aln on fair v■lue d,an1es 011 financial l1u1ruments 30.Bl 43.70 23,72 119.02 56.05 92.!2 

Total ttvenl>t from op•r•tlotls 1,869.12 1,780.58 1,110.35 5,347,40 4,955.73 6,621.19 

Other income o.so 3.16 0.36 4 .09 1.02 3.93 

Totallncomejl+II) 1,170.32 1,781.74 1,710.71 5,351.49 4,956.75 6631.U 

hp•nse1 

finance co1t1 489.14 481.S2 478.09 1,45S.S4 1,379.10 1,863.32 

Ftt1 and commlnlon ••penses 131.96 107.38 150.68 358.72 4aoa S27.16 

i,np1lr,nen1 on flnancl•I lnmumenu (net) 266.68 332.95 327.32 899.05 976.90 1,295.36 

Employtteb eneflt1e•pen1es 315.35 325.l!iO 275.34 917.55 881.lO 1,135.58 

Depr1<!atlon ind amonltatlon Hpenses 1B6 12.21 10.89 40.07 28.n 46.20 

Othere•pensei 272,78 246.88 147,43 760.84 543.94 736.97 

Total opuses (IV) 1,491,27 1,506.S-4 1.389.75 4,451.77 4.231,14 5,604.59 

Profit be lore e•cepllon1I Items and t•• (Ill-IV) 379.05 217.20 320.96 199.72 724.91 1,026.5) 

e•cepUonalltems 8.61 Ul 

Profltbefor•ta•IV•Vil 370.◄4 277.20 320,96 891..11 724.91 1,026.SJ 

T•••,ipenaet 

ll)Currenttn 116.Sl 87.20 66.59 276.38 2l8.89 324.07 

fl)Ot:ferr�tax (18ASJ llUS) 13.83 (43.46) (45.91) (65.61) 

Profit for the period/year (Vll•V\11) 212.Jl!i 204.85 1:40.54 651.19 S-41.93 768.07 

Othr Comprehen.1tve Income 

{il Item, thu w\U not be rMlaullled to profit or Ion 

•Remeasurement of the defined btnefit plans IUOI (US) {2.88) (9,241 (8,911 (10,641 

-hlr value 1aln/(lonl Ol'I fln1ncl1I lnstrumentrthrouah other comprehensive Income 4.21 (0.07) 0.03 4,1.4 (0.52) (0.62) 

(iii Income ta,: retatlnc to Items that will no! be redassifled to profit or Ion [0.581 1.20 0.72 1.29 2.37 2.83 

Subtohl(A) ,.n (3,56) 12.u) (3.11) {7,061 11.43) 

Iii Items that will be A1C!as1lfied to profit orlos.s 

-fair valuf/ change on co,h flow h1dg• f0,87) 3.39 (l.90) (0.87) p.a1) (8.89) 

lill l"come tu relating to Items that will be redaulfied to pro flt or Ion 0.22 j0.85) 0.48 0.22 1.118 2.24 

Subtotal I&) 10.,s) 2.54 (1.42) 10.65) 15.19) (6.65) 

01her compreheMWe lnco"'• (A+e} 1.01 11.02) 1!.56) (4.46) (12.,95) 05,0I) 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period/year llll+XJ (Comi,rlslf'\IProRV(lou) and othf!I' 273,44 203.83 236.91 653,13 521,98 752,99 
comprehensive Income for the perlod/yeat) 

NetProflt1tttibut1bleto 

a) Owners of the Company 272.16 204.IS 240.54 651.19 541.93 768.07 

b l  Non a>t1trollin1 lntere:11 

Other Comprehensive Income 11tribuuble to 
a)O,,.,ner,;ofth•COfflp•ny (1.02) (:!I.S61 14.Ali) Ill.IS) f1S.OII 

bl Non contro1Un1 lnternt 

Total Comprehenllve lm::omttattrlbutable to 

a) Own en ofth• Companv 273.44 203,13 236.91 6S3.73 528.98 7S2.99 

bl Non controllln1 lntere.u 

Pakl•UP •qultv,hare c.pltal (F,ce valueol R1. 10/•eachl 139.67 236.27 236.27 239.67 236.l7 236.27 

Paid-up preference .share Hpital lhc• value of Rs. 10/ ·  eath) 18.3S 18.38 18,38 1&!8 18,38 18.38 
Other equity 5,548.41 4,473.25 ◄,697.SS 

Eatnlnp pt!r 1har• jfau value of A.5, 10/· each) I not lftnuallsed for Interim p•rlod) 

Baskllb-1 10.60 8.04 9.45 25.1? 21.50 30.39 
Diluted (Rs.) 10.60 8.04 9.45 25.J7 21.50 30.39 

For TVS CREDfT SERVICES LIMITED 

Sudarshan Venu 
�rt.�27=20�2�6 ______________________________________________________ _i.Ch!Ji•�l•!!!ma�n!J 
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Notas: 

1 lVS Credit Services limited ('the Group') Is a Non-Banking Financlal Group registered with the Reserve Bank of Ind la. The consolidated financial results lndude results of the following companies: 

Proportion of Ownenhll) 
SI. No. Name of the Subsidiary linterest/<Jotlna power·") 

as on December 34 2025 
1 Harita ARC Private Limited 1()0% 

2 lVS Housinl!: Finance Private limited 100% 

3 Harlta Two Wheeler Malt Private Limited 100% 

2 The above financial ,esults have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 27, 2026 and subjected to llmited review carried out by the joint stat� 
auditors, pursuant to Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India l"SEBI"') (Ustlna Obtlgatlons and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, u amended and Paragraph 7 of SEBI Master Orcular for issue and listine o 
Non-convertible Securities, Securitised Debt Instruments, SKUrlty Receipts, Municipal Debt Securities and Commercial Paper (SEBI/HO/DDHS/OOHS-PoD/P/ClPJ202S/0000000137) dated October 15, 2025. 

3 The above fin.mclal results of the Group have been prepared In accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Compomles (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016, presalbed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ('the Act') read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles cenerally accepted in !ndia. Besides, the croup 
follows appHcation guidance, clarifications, circulars and directions Issued by the Reserve Bank of Ind la (RBI) for Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFCI or other regulators, as and when they are Issued and applicable. 

4 Thtre Is no separ.ite reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments' for the Group since It Is primarily engaged In the business of financing. 
5 Ourlng the quarter ended December 31, 202S, the Group, pursuant to the approval by the Board of Directors and shareholders, has made private placement offer and Issued 33,94,779 equity shares with the face value of Rs,10/· each at 

a premium of Rs.579.14/· per share. 
6 The Group has been categorised as NBFCS·Mlddle Layer (NOFCs-ML) under the Reserve Bank of lndla (Non-Banking flnanclal Companl� - Registration, E11emptlons and Framework for Scale Based Regulation} Directions, 2025 dated 

Nov«nber 28, 202S. 

7 Pursuant to SEBI Clrcular no.SEBI/HO/DDHS/ODHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated Au.gust 10, 2021 dated October 22, 2019 ond as amended by SEBI Master □rcular for Issue and llstlng of Non-convert!ble Securities, Securltlsed Debt Instruments, 
Security Receipts, Munldpal Debt Securltl� and Commercial Paper (SEBI/HO/DOHS/OOHS-PoO/P/CIR/2025/0000000137) dated October 15, 2025, au Commercial Paper issued on or after January 01, 2020 have been listed on the 
National Stock E11change (NSE). 

8 Details of loans rran5ferred/acquired during the quarter ended December 31, 2025 under the Reserve Bank of lnd!a (Non-Banking Flnandal Companies -Transfer and Distribution of Credit Risk) Directions, 202s, Reserve Bank of India 
(Non-Banking Financial Companies - Resolution of Stressed Assets) Directions, 2025 and Rese,ve Sank of lndla (Non-Bankln& Flnancial Companies - Flnanclal Statements: Presentation and Disclosures) Directions, 2025 dated November 
28, 2025 are elven below: 
(I) The Group has not transferred any Non-Performing Assets. 
(11) The Group has not transferred any loan not In default. 
(Uij The Group has not acquired any Special Mention Account. 
(l<J) The Group has not acquired any stressed loan and loan not In default. 

9 The New Lilbour Codes, which became effective on 21st November 2025, have resulted In estimated one time Increase In provision for employee benefits of the Group of Rs 8.61 Crores and the .same has been reported under Exception� 
Item In the current reporting period. The Government Is In the process of notlfytna related rules to the New Labour Codes and Impact of these wlll be evaluated and accounted for In accordance with applicable accwnting standards in the 
period In which they are notified. 

10 The fJgures for the quarter ended December 31,2025 and December 31,2024 are the balancing figures between reviewed figures In respect of the nine months ended December 31,2025 and December 31,2024 and the review� figures 
for slll months ended September 30,2025 and September 30,202◄ respectively. 

11 Figures of previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period. 

12 Analytical Ratios and Other dlsclosures {Coruolldated): 

SL No. Descrlptkm Quarter ended Nine months ended Vear ended 
December 31 2025 Sentember 30 1025 December 31 2024 Otcember 31 2025' December 31 .2024 March 31 2025 

a Net Worth (Rs. In CroresJ S 806.46 5,332.81 4 727.90 S,806.4� 4,727.90 4,952.20 
b Net ProfltAfterTa1t (Rs. In Crores) 272.36 204.85 240.54 658.19 541.93 768.07 
C Basic Earnings Per Share• 10.60 8.04 9,45 25.77 21.SO 30.39 
d DIiuted Earnings Per Share• 10.60 8.04 9.4S 25.77 21.50 30.39 
e Debt Equity Ratio 4.63 4.90 S.27 4.63 5.27 4.99 
f Total Debt to Total Assets 78.9'4 79.7� 79,9'4 78.9'6 79 .... 79.S" 
• Oebt service coverage ratio NA NA NA NA NA NA 
h Interest seNlce coverage ratio NA NA NA NA NA NA 

I Outstanding redeemable preference shares: 
I. Quanmv NII NII NII NII NII NII 
II. Value NII NII NII NII NII NII 

I Capltal redemption reserve/debenture redemption reserve NA NA NA NA NA NA 

k Lons term debt to working capital NA NA NA NA NA NA 
I Bad debt to account recelvable ratio NA NA NA NA NA NA 
m Current ratio NA NA NA NA NA NA 
n Current llabUlty ratio NA NA NA NA NA NA 
0 Debtors turno<Jer NA NA NA NA NA NA 

p Inventory turn<Wer NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Q Operating mar11:1n NA NA NA NA NA NA 
' Net profit margin 14.6% 11.S% 14.l" 12.3% 10.9" 11.6% 
' Sector specific equivalent ratio, as applicable: 

I. Gross NPA 
(Stage 3 anets, gross) ratio NA NA NA NA NA NA 

II. NetNPA 
ISta1e3assets, net)ratlo NA NI NA NA NA NA 

t Capital Adequacy Ratio {Calculated as per RBI guidelines) NA NA NA NA NI NA 

u Liquidity Coverage Ratio (Calculated as per RBI guldellnes) NA NA NA NA NI NA 

• Earnings Per Share Is not annualised for Interim period. 

Notes: 
I. Certain ratios/line Items marked with remark �N/A" are not applicable since the Group Is a Non-bonklng flnanclal Group registered with the Reserve Bank of Ind la 
II. Debt equity ratio• [Debt Securities+ Borrowings (Other than Debt Securltles) + Subordinated LlablUllesJ / (Equity Share capital+ Instruments entlrely equity !n nature+ Other equity) 
111. Net worth• (Equity share capltal + Instruments entirely equity In nature+ Other equity] 
Iv. Total debts to total assets• (Debt Securities+ Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)+ Subordinated Uabllltlcs) / Total assets 
v. Net profit margin(%)■ Profit after ta11/Total Income 
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